Wales
d and

ER: 06367727 (Englan

UMBER:

ERED N

D
MW RETAIL LIMITE
G

257
Se



GMW RETAIL LIMITED

Contents of the Abbreviated Accounts
for the Year Ended 28 February 2010

Page

Company Information 1
Abbreviated Balance Sheet 2

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts 4



GMW RETAIL LIMITED

Company Infermation
for the Year Ended 28 February 2010

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

A Cowling
Mrs M J Cowhng

Mrs M J Cowhling,

52 Wellesley Street
Gloucester
Gloucestershire
GL1 4QP

06367727 (England and Wales)

Dawid Cotirell & Company
The Old Bakery

i1a Canford Lane

Bnstol

BS93DE

Page |




FIXED ASSETS
Intangible assets
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and 1n hand

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due wittun one year

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one
year

NET LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

The company 1s entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Compames Act 2006 for the year ended

28 February 2010

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended

GMW RETAIL LIMITED

Abbreviated Balance Sheet
28 February 2010
28210
Notes £ £
2 4,000
3 6,116
10,116
74,300
3,023
851
78,174
4 174,553
(96,379)
(86,263)
4 1,469
(87,732)
5 2
(87,734)
(87,732}

28 February 2010 in accordance with Sectton 476 of the Compantes Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

(a) ensunng that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies

Act 2006 and

(b} prepanng financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of
each financial year and of 1ts profit or loss for each financial year in accordance wath the requirements of Sections
394 and 395 and which otherwise comply wth the requirements of the Compames Act 2006 relating to financial

statements, so far as applicable to the company

The notes form part of these abbrewviated accounts

Page 2

28209

78,000
1,017
10,104

89,121

150,013

4,500
8,546

13,046

(60,892)

(47,846)

2,605

(50,451)

2
(50,453 )

(50,451)

continued



GMW RETAIL LIMITED
Abbreviated Balance Sheet - continued
28 February 2010

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act
2006 relating to small companies

tA
The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 12 é /bbueﬂéef,Zd Dand were signed on
its behalf by

%

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

Page 3




GMW RETAIL LIMITED

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts
for the Year Ended 28 February 2010

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The balance sheet shows that the company's habilities exceeded its assets at 28 February 2010 by £87,732
Liabilities tncluded an amount owing to the director of £127,522 Repayments of this advance will not be made
if to do s0 would prejudice the company's ability to meet its other liabilities on a day to day basis  Therefore,
the director considers 1t appropnate to prepare the financial statements on a going concemn basis

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entiies (effecuve Apnl 2008)

Turnover
Tumover represents net invoiced sales of goods, excluding value added tax

Goodwill
Goodwll, being the amount paid in connection with the acqusition of a business n 2008, 15 being amorused
evenly over its estmated useful life of ten years

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation 1s provided at the following annual rates 1n order to wnte off each asset over its estimated useful
life

Plant and machinery etc - 25% on cost

Stocks
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow
moving items

Deferred tax
Deferred tax 1s recogmsed n respect of all tming differences that have onginated but not reversed at the balance
sheet date

Hire purchase and leasing commitments
Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the
penod of the lease

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Total

£

COST
At 1 March 2009
and 28 February 2010 5,000
AMORTISATION
At 1 March 2009 500
Charge for year 500
At 28 February 2010 1,000
NET BOOK VALUE
At 28 February 2010 4,000
At 28 February 2009 4,500

|

Page 4 continued




'

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 March 2009
Additions

At 28 February 2010
DEPRECIATION
At 1 March 2009
Charge for year

At 28 February 2010

NET BOOK VALUE
At 28 February 2010

At 28 February 2009

CREDITORS

GMW RETAIL LIMITED

for the Year Ended 28 February 2010

Creditors include an amount of £33,905 (28 2 09 - £32,804) for which secunty has been miven

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted and 1ssued
Number Class

2 Ordinary

Page 5

Nomunal
value
£1

8210

ot

.-

Total

10,796

11,096

2,250
2,730

4,980

28209



