REGISTERED NUMBER: 06367727 (England and Wales)

Abbreviated Unaudited Accounts

for the Year Ended 28 February 2010

for

GMW RETAIL LIMITED



Contents of the Abbreviated Accounts for the Year Ended 28 February 2010

	Page
Company Information	1
Abbreviated Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts	4

Company Information for the Year Ended 28 February 2010

DIRECTORS:

A Cowling

Mrs M J Cowling

SECRETARY:

Mrs M J Cowling

REGISTERED OFFICE:

52 Wellesley Street

Gloucestershire GL1 4QP

REGISTERED NUMBER:

06367727 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS:

David Cottrell & Company

The Old Bakery 11a Canford Lane

Bnstol BS9 3DE

Abbreviated Balance Sheet 28 February 2010

		28 2 10)	28 2 09	•
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible assets	2		4,000		4,500
Tangible assets	3		6,116		8,546
			10,116		13,046
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		74,300		78,000	
Debtors		3,023		1,017	
Cash at bank and in hand		851		10,104	
		78,174		89,121	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	4	174,553		150,013	
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			(96,379)		(60,892)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			(86,263)		(47,846)
CREDITORS Amounts falling due after more than one					2.05
year	4		1,469		2,605
NET LIABILITIES			(87,732)		(50,451)
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	5		2		2
Profit and loss account			(87,734)		(50,453)
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			(87,732)		(50,451)

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 28 February 2010

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2010 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

- ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

Abbreviated Balance Sheet - continued 28 February 2010

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on its behalf by

26th November 200 and were signed on

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts for the Year Ended 28 February 2010

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The balance sheet shows that the company's liabilities exceeded its assets at 28 February 2010 by £87,732 Liabilities included an amount owing to the director of £127,522 Repayments of this advance will not be made if to do so would prejudice the company's ability to meet its other liabilities on a day to day basis. Therefore, the director considers it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.

Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

Turnover

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods, excluding value added tax

Goodwill

Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a business in 2008, is being amortised evenly over its estimated useful life of ten years

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Plant and machinery etc

- 25% on cost

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the period of the lease

2 INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Total £
~
5,000

500
500
1,000
4,000
4,000
4,500

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued for the Year Ended 28 February 2010

3 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Total £
COST	
At 1 March 2009	10,796
Additions	300
At 28 February 2010	11,096
DEPRECIATION	-
At 1 March 2009	2,250
Charge for year	2,730
At 28 February 2010	4,980
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 28 February 2010	6,116
A. 20 T I 2000	
At 28 February 2009	8,546

4 CREDITORS

Creditors include an amount of £33,905 (28 2 09 - £32,804) for which security has been given

5 CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted and	issued			
Number	Class	Nominal	28 2 10	28 2 09
		value	£	£
2	Ordinary	£1	2	2